2017 MAR 17 PM 2: 50

I MINA'TRENTAI KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 6 - 34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Telena Cruz Nelson

RELATIVE TO RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING SENIOR CHIEF PETTY OFFICER LATOYA R. BLAINE, FOR BEING A GUEST SPEAKER AT THE 2017 JOINT WOMEN'S LEADERSHIP SYMPOSIUM WHICH AIMS AT PROVIDING SERVICE MEMBERS PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT THROUGH NETWORKING, EDUCATION, AND MENTORSHIP FROM ALL FIVE BRANCHES OF THE ARMED FORCES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine entered the U.S. Navy in
- 4 September 1998 and attended Basic Training and Basic Electricity, Electronics school
- 5 and Electronics Technician Class "A" school in Great Lakes, IL; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine then attended Class "C" schools,
- 7 AN/WSC-3 at Service School Command Norfolk, VA; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine received her Associates Degree
- 9 from University of Maryland University College and is a Senior Enlisted Academy
- 10 graduate; and

- WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine in her military career, reported
- 2 to USS SEATTLE (AOE-3) Earle, NJ in 1999, after which she transferred to
- 3 NCTAMSLANT Norfolk VA 2002; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine then attended the Extremely
- 5 High Frequency Radio (AN/USC-38) Combat System Training Command in Norfolk,
- 6 VA., before reporting back onboard USS SEATTLE (AOE-3) in Norfolk, Va., 2003
- 7 where she was advanced to Electronics Technician Second Class Petty Officer; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine, after decommissioning USS
- 9 SEATTLE, she attended Communications Security (COMSEC) training in Norfolk
- 10 VA, and reported to NCTAMS LANT Det Hampton Roads Norfolk, VA in 2005 as
- 11 the Planning Leading Petty Officer (LPO); and
- WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine, upon completion of her tour,
- 13 she attended Information System Maintenance Technician training at DamNeck, VA
- and reported to Naval Computer and Telecommunications Station (NCTS) Bahrain in
- 15 2008, where she was advanced to Electronics Technician First Class Petty Officer and
- served as OCONUS Navy Enterprise Network (ONE-Net) Tier II Leading Petty
- 17 Officer; and
- WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine reported onboard USS Theodore
- 19 Roosevelt (CVN-71) where she served as Combat Systems Communication Divisions
- 20 CS-8 and CS-9 Leading Petty Officer, while Onboard USS THEODORE
- 21 ROOSEVELT she was selected for advancement to Chief Petty Officer in 2011 and
- served as Combat Systems RADAR Division CS-6 Leading Chief Petty Officer; and

- 1 WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine on her next tour had her
- 2 attending Tactical Air Navigation (TACAN) training enroute to Naval Air Station Key
- 3 WEST in 2012, where she served as the Ground Electronics Division Leading Chief
- 4 Petty Officer; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine, after reporting, she was sent to
- 6 Maintenance Material Management (3M) school in Norfolk VA and returned to the
- 7 command and assumed the duties as the 3-M Coordinator as well. During that tour,
- 8 she was selected for advancement to Senior Chief Petty Officer in 2015.
- 9 WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine then detached NAS Key West
- 10 and attended Intermediate Level Calibration of Physical/Dimensional Test and
- 11 Measuring System School in Biloxi, MS. Upon completion of Calibrations school she
- 12 attended U.S. Navy Senior Enlisted Academy in Newport RI., enroute to USS Franks
- 13 Cable in Agana, Guam in 2016; and
- WHEREAS, Senior Chief Blaine currently serves as the Quality Assurance
- 15 DLCPO, SAPR POC, CPO 365 Phase One Lead; and
- WHEREAS, Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine received awards to include:
- 17 Navy and Marine Corps Commendation Medal (2), Navy and Marine Corps
- Achievement Medal (6), Good Conduct (6), Military Outstanding Volunteer Service
- 19 Medal, and various unit awards; and
- WHEREAS, the 2017 Guam Joint Women's Leadership Symposium serves as
- 21 the premiere training event on Guam dedicated to providing service members
- 22 professional development through networking, education and mentorship from all five
- branches of the Armed Forces and is open to all ranks, both men and women serving
- in the Department of Defense and U. S. Coast Guard civilians, officers, enlisted and
- 25 cadets; now therefore, be it

		GINE BISCOE LEE
	BENJAMIN J. F. CRUZ Speaker	MICHAEL F. Q. SAN NICOLAS Chairman, Committee on Rules
		OPTED BY THE COMMITTEE OF RULES OF NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE
0	Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.	
9	the same be thereafter transmitted to Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine; and to the	
8	certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of	
7	RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules	
6	branches of the Armed Forces; and be it further	
5	professional development through networking, education and mentorship from all five	
4	Joint Women's Leadership Symposium which aims at providing service members	
3	commend Senior Chief Petty Officer Blaine for being a Guest Speaker at the 2017	
2	Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and	
1	RESOLVED , that the Co	ommittee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuattro Na